year shall be pursuant to the competitive bidding requirements of Section 103 of 

General Municipal Law (awarded to lowest responsible bidder after advertising for 

sealed public bids).  

 All contracts for public work which can reasonably be expected to exceed thirty five 

thousand dollars ($35,000) during the fiscal year shall be pursuant to the competitive 

bidding requirements of Section 103 of General Municipal Law (awarded to lowest 

responsible bidder after advertising for sealed public bids).  

 When a contract involves the acquisition of both commodities and services, the contract

[...]

pursuant to competitive bidding and for which purchase from a specific vendor (i.e. qualified state 

contracts, sole source vendors, professional services, emergencies) is not permissible, the 

Library shall secure two written quotes for contracts totaling more than two thousand and five 

hundred dollars ($2,500) but less than seven thousand and five hundred dollars ($7,500); and 

three written quotes for contracts totaling seven thousand and five hundred dollars ($7,500) or 

more but less than the required minimum for competitive bidding (i.e. $20,000 for commodities 

and $35,000 for public works). The Board reserves the right to modify the noncompetitive 

thresholds at its discretion.  

The unintentional failure to fully comply with the provisions of General Municipal Law in regard to